Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Adults and Health Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 17th November, 2025

Time: 10.30 am

Venue: Committee Suite, Delamere House, Delamere Street, Crewe,
CW12LL

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

Please Note: This meeting will be live streamed. This meeting will be broadcast live and a
recording may be made available afterwards. The live stream will include both audio and
video. Members of the public attending and/or speaking at the meeting should be aware
that their image and voice may be captured and made publicly available. If you have any
concerns or require further information, please contact Democratic Services in advance of
the meeting.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
To note any apologies for absence from Members.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any
item on the agenda.
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 -12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22
September 2025.

For requests for further information

Contact: Sam Jones

Tel: 01270 686643

E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.qov.uk



mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk

4, Public Speaking/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it
appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting.

Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme
Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be allowed
up to three minutes to speak.

5. Second Financial Review 25/26 (Pages 13 - 36)

To consider a report which provides an update on the current forecast outturn for the
financial year 2025/26.

6. Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2026/27 - 2029/30 (Pages 37 - 50)
To receive a report which asks the Adults and Health Committee to provide feedback,
as consultees, on the development of the Cheshire East Medium-Term Financial
Strategy 2026/27 to 2029/30. Feedback is requested in relation to the responsibilities
of the Committee.

7. Adult Carers Service Redesign (Pages 51 - 66)

To receive a report which seeks approval to proceed with the re-design and
recommission of the Cheshire East Adult Carers Service.

8. Work Programme (Pages 67 - 70)
To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.
Membership: Councillors L Anderson (Vice-Chair), S Adams, C Bulman, J Clowes,

N Cook, S Corcoran, S Gardiner, R Moreton, H Moss, J Place, J Rhodes (Chair) and
L Wardlaw


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee
held on Monday, 22nd September, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair)
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair)

Councillors C Bulman, J Clowes, N Cook, S Corcoran, S Gardiner, R Moreton,
H Moss, J Place, S Holland and A Kolker

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration
Hayley Doyle, Director of Commissioning and Integration (Adults)

Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner

Jennie Summers, Head of Legal Services

Dan Coyne, Head of Integrated Commissioning

Dr Matt Atkinson, Public Health Consultant

Nik Darwin, Programme Lead, Integrated Commissioning - Thriving and
Prevention

Mark Lobban, Programme Director, Adult Social Care and Enabling
Communities

Elizabeth Hopper, Head of Service, Urgent and Emergency Care and New
Models of Care

Professor Rod Thompson, Director of Public Health

Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer

The Chair varied the order of business. Notwithstanding this, the minutes
are in the order of the agenda.

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Wardlaw and
Sue Adams. Councillors Andrew Kolker and Sally Holland were present as
substitutes.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In the interests of openness and transparency, the following declarations
of interests were made:

Councillor Carol Bulman declared that, in relation to Item 7, she was the
Ward Member for Middlewich, where the Willowmere Extra Care Housing
facility was located.

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING



18

19

Page 4

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 June 2025 be
approved as a correct record.

PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION

Mr John Moulton spoke on behalf of residents of the Oakmere and
Willowmere Extra Care Housing residents, in connection with Item 7, and
stated that he had lived in Willowmere since it had opened. Mr Moulton
said that he and other residents had worked closely with Cheshire East’s
Communities Team to look at how the on-site restaurant could be re-
opened in a way which would satisfy the residents, the council and an
[...]
t the



20

Page 5

transformation plan savings were profiled to be realised later in the
financial year and that active monitoring was taking place. It was noted
that we were likely to see emergent winter pressures.

Members were updated that reserves that the council holds will continue to
be monitored against the position and level of risks in the service
committee and council as a whole.

It was noted that Cheshire East Council was working closely with partners
on commissioning, but the conversations with the NHS and Integrated
Care Board was increasingly complex.

Members were updated that the public health ringfenced reserves could
only be spent on specific costs, and over time the amount may reduce. It
was noted that the national guidance was to hold 5% of reserves to cover
any emergency local health issues, and that the reserves may be used to
increase the levels of vaccination and immunisation uptake and
awareness.

Members were updated that it was expected that the 4-year MTFS set in
Feb 2025 anticipated that the Adults and Health Committee budgets would
flatline, but this may change dependant on unforeseen demand.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):
That the Adults and Health Committee:

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial
pressure of £3.1m against a revised budget of £440.5m (0.7%). To
scrutinise the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on
the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy change items, the
RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to understand the actions to be
taken to address any adverse variances from the approved budget.

2. Review the in-year forecast capital spending of £205.5m against an
increased capital budget of £208.5m. This was adjusted at outturn
following an approved MTFS budget of £173m.

3. Approve the Supplementary Revenue Estimate Request for Allocation
of Additional Grant Funding over £500,000 and up to £1,000,000 as
per Annex 1, Section 3, Table 2.

4. Note the available reserves p
[...]
ndings of that review, including the risk of market
failure.

2. Agree to the procurement of a new service provider via an open
procurement and delegate authority to the Executive Director of Adults
and Health to undertake the procurement and award a contract to the
successful provider(s), on terms and conditions to be agreed in
consultation with the Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer.

RECOMMISSIONING OF SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICE

The committee considered a report which sought approval to proceed with
the recommission of the Integrated Sexual Health Service in Cheshire
East.

Members were updated that there had been national changes since the
contract was last commissioned and there was a need to ensure that it
was a service which the public could access easily. It was noted that this
was a mandatory service and there was an intention for further reports to
the committee in 2026 / 2027 which detailed the preferred procurement
process.

Members were updated that sexual health was not just limited to one age
group and the service would be reassessed to ensure that it engaged all
age groups and was fit for purpose for society. The importance of reaching
residents who engaged in higher risk sexual activity was noted.

It was noted that chlamydia was difficult to test for, and that if low rates are
detected it could be difficult to understand if that was because of low levels
in the population, or due to low levels of people coming forward for testing.
It was noted that some people may choose to go to areas outside of their
locality for testing. It was noted that Cheshire East was an area with lower
rates of HIV which could also alter attitudes towards testing, leading to
people getting tested late and therefore receiving treatment at a later
stage.

Members requested more statistical data in the reports and were updated
that Cheshire East Council benchmarks its testing with neighbouring local
authorities to ensure best practice.

The improvement in education of sexual health over the years was noted
by members.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the Adults and Health Committee:



Page 9

1. Approve the commencement of work on recommissioning the
Integrated Sexual Health Service.

23 ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PLAN UPDATE

The committee received a report which provided an update on the
progress of the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme as outlined
in a report to January 2025 committee.

Members were updated that the Transformation Plan was currently
progressing two major programmes — Prevent, Reduce and Enable, and
the Learning Disability Programme, with the aims of improving care to
residents, reducing costs, and creating £15 million of savings over the next
four years. Members were updated that outline business cases were being
produced, and full business cases would be developed. Officers were
assessing the results of the Prevent, Reduce and Enable pilot which had
been started in June 2025 in Macclesfield. It was noted that there had
been a number of case studies where residents had been assisted to be
more independent and had been able to move out of care homes and back
into their own homes, which was better for residents and more cost
effective for all. It was noted that there were finance, enabling and
workforce strategies in place to support the transformation plan.

Members were updated that one of the next steps would be to look at
Mental Health Services and issues relating to employment and housing as
well as how Cheshire East Council could work more closely with the NHS
to improve mental health support to residents. It was noted that Cheshire
East Council has one of the highest average care package costs for
learning disability in the country with a perceived low hourly rate.

It was noted that work was underway to look to reduce admissions to care
homes via ongoing assessments with residents, technology
improvements, reablement and identification of gaps for other methods of
support. It was noted that
[...]
n-smoking mothers who
were in need of specialist care and suffered from infantile asthma and
other respiratory illnesses.

RESOLVED (By Majority):
That the Adults and Health Committee:

1. Scrutinise the report findings.

2. Agree to the continuation of the household member component of the
intervention during the transition to the national model.

3. Agree to the phasing out of the local scheme for pregnant women and
household members as the national offer expands to include significant
others.

4. Agree to retain the option to reintroduce a local scheme if national
funding ends. In this case, improve household member engagement
through earlier promotion, simplified consent procedures, and remote
CO monitoring.

MINUTES OF THE CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD

RESOLVED:



26

Page 11

That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board from 1
July 2025 be received and noted.

WORK PROGRAMME

The committee consider the Work Programme and determine any required
amendments. It was noted that due to upcoming changes to the Council’s
governance system, the Work Programme would be revised from March
2026.

Members were asked to review the work programme and contact the Chair
or Democratic Services with any suggestions of scrutiny items that they
would like to put forward for the Committee.

RESOLVED:

Members approved the Work Programme and requested that officers
consider whether reports with quantitative indicators of success could be
brought to the committee.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 8.20 pm

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda IE}‘QRS
Cheshire East )\
Council?
OPEN

Adults and Health Committee
17 November 2025

Second Financial Review 25/26

Report of: Ashley Hughes, Executive Director of Resources (Section 151
Officer)

Report Reference No: AH/02/25-26

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable

For Decision and Scrutiny

Purpose of Report

1

This report provides the Adults an
[...]
ecast variance is due to delays in the Children and
Families Services Birth to Thrive Transformation project, which means that savings will
now not be delivered in 2025/26.

19 The capital programme for the current year is forecasting expenditure of £167.700m in
year, an underspend of £40.791m against a budget of £208.491m at FR2. This is an
increase against the approved MTFS budget of £173.142m due to increases in
Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCEs) of £23.031m as well as some reprofiling of
projects.

20 The overall forecast revenue overspend of £2.345m remains a significant financial
challenge for the Council when considered in addition to the planned use of Exceptional
Financial Support (EFS) of £25.261m.

21 Reserves at out-turn were £29.413m, being £6.299m of General Fund Reserves and
£23.114m of Earmarked Reserves. A planned net use of Earmarked Reserves and the
General Fund Reserve is forecast at £2.282m leaving £27.131m total available reserves.
The Council’s level of reserves is therefore insufficient to cover the current forecast
revenue outturn for the year without further action.

4|Page



Page 17

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Adults and Health Committee is recommended to:

1. Note the overall Council’s Financial position as described within the Executive
Summary — Council Financial Position.

2. Scrutinise the latest revenue forecast for Adults and Health Directorate, review
progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy change items (Table 3),
the RAG ratings and to understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse
variances from the approved budget.

3. Note the overall in-year forecast capital spending for Adults and Health Directorate of
£0.132m against a revised MTFS budget of £0.468m in Tables 4 and 5.

4. Note the available reserves position as per Table 6.

Adults and Health Committee Focused Narrative

Revenue and Expenditure Commentary including an update on the 2025/26 Approved
Budget Change Items

22 The Adults and Health Co
[...]
benefits

A programme of public engagement during November and December
will be undertaken to support the 2026/27 budget setting and
consultation.

The Council must ensure the conditions for successful delivery of
budget proposals are in place. Without the following conditions, it will be
difficult to confirm the robustness of estimates under Section 25 of the
Local Government Finance Act 2003.

e A robust, consistent, corporate Programme and Project Management

approach in a suitably resourced Programme Management Office.

Delivery plans for proposals must consist of the cost of change where
it is appropriate to do so, including those from services not involved
directly in delivery.

A strong culture of owning performance and delivery, underpinned by
monthly officer-led Performance Boards.

Elected members agree to oversee delivery through quarterly Star
Chambers and apply the same methodology to challenge the budget
process into 2027/28.

Delivery, in full, of the Financial Leadership Improvement Plan,
particularly around the Enterprise Resource Programme and budget
holder accountability.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Adults and Health Committee is asked to:

1. Note the updated budget position for the period 2026/27 to 2029/30 as set out

in Table 3.

2. Scrutinise and feedback on the list of Adults and Health budget savings
proposals that are contained in the budget consultation launched in November

2025 as contained in Annex 1.




Page 40

3. Note the conditions for successful budget delivery, as approved by Corporate
Policy Committee on 30 October 2025, which are set out in paragraph 11.

Background

12  The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council
for the four years 2025/26 to 2028/29 was approved by full Council on

26 February 2025.

13 As areminder, Table 1 below sets out the revenue budget estimates for
the four years from 2025/26 to 2028/29 as at February 2025.

Table 1: Summary position for Approved Net Estimated Estimated Estimated
Bud
[...]
gn and recommission of
the Cheshire East Adult Carers Service.

Executive Summary

2 This report outlines the current carers support delivery model, and the
proposed approach to re-designing the carers service.

3 The existing service provides a varied package of support to assist informal
carers in their caring role as well as enabling them to live fulfilling lives and
maximise their individual wellbeing. The proposed redesign aims to
strengthen the Cheshire East support offer for carers, enabling them to be
supported throughout and beyond the time of their caring role, providing a
holistic response to meeting their needs whether these be financial, social,
emotional, psychological or physical.

4 This is a statutory service mandated under the Care Act 2014 and is aligned
with the Cheshire East Plan (2025 — 2029), specifically Priority 2: ‘Improving
health and wellbeing’.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Adults and Health Committee is recommended to:

1. Approve the commencement of work to re-design and identify the most
appropriate approach to recommission the Carers Service.

OFFICIAL



Page 52

Background

5

10

11

Carers, also known as informal carers, family carers or unpaid carers, look
after an adult in their life who would not be able to manage without their
support. This could be looking after an ageing partner or relative, a disabled
adult child, supporting an elderly neighbour or a loved one with substance use
issues.

In the UK, around 11.9 million people provide unpaid care for a disabled,
seriously ill or elderly loved one?, saving the state £184 billion a year in
2021/222. Yet many carers feel invisible or may not even recognise
themselves as a carer and face significant inequalities compared to those
without caring responsibilities®.

In line with the council’s Prevent, Reduce, Enable transformation programme,
we are ambitious about transforming the way unpaid carers in Cheshire East
can receive support to improve their quality of life, better health and wel
[...]
fficer

To update Members on the
Accommodation with Care Recommission Accommodation with Care
recommission

Executive Director of Adults,

Health and Integration April 2025

Note: These reports will be circulated outside of committee meetings here: https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/eccatdisplayclassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13395&path=13395

Task and Finish Groups:

Group Membership Established Purpose

OFFICIAL

69 abed


https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/eccatdisplayclassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13395&path=13395

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Second Financial Review 25/26
	Annex 1 for Second Financial Review 25/26

	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2026/27 - 2029/30
	20251105090748_003707_0007232_Annex1AH

	7 Adult Carers Service Redesign
	Appendix 1 - Carers In Cheshire East background information
	Appendix 2 - Approach to engagement and coproduction
	Slide 1: Re-designing the support offer for informal carers
	Slide 2: Co-producing the new offer – who we’ll involve
	Slide 3: Co-producing the new offer – how we’ll do it
	Slide 4: Approach to engagement and coproduction


	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 17th November, 2025 in the Committee Suite, Delamere 

House, Delamere Street, Crewe, CW1 2LL 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors C Bulman, J Clowes, N Cook, S Corcoran, S Gardiner, H Moss, 
J Place and L Wardlaw 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration  
Hayley Doyle, Director of Commissioning and Integration (Adults)  
Mark Lobban, Programme Director, Adult Social Care and Enabling 
Communities  
Professor Rod Thompson, Director of Public Health  
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Curtis Vickers, Head of Service - Integrated Commissioning 
Alice Clark, Integrated Commissioning - Thriving and Prevention 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner  
Jennie Summers, Head of Legal Services  
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Adams and 
Councillor Rob Moreton.  
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2025 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
 
 



31 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW 25/26  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the current 
forecast outturn for the financial year 2025/26. 
 
Members were updated that at the end of the finance review (FR) 2, the 
Council was forecasting an adverse variance of £2.345 million which was 
an improvement from FR1 of £360,000. However, this position was after 
the application of £25.261 million of Exceptional Financial Support. For the 
Adults and Health Committee, the forecast was for a £77,000 overspend, 
which was a deterioration of £372,000 since FR1. For the Adults and 
Health Committee, the worst-case financial scenario would be a £6.2 
million overspend if mitigations linked to savings, grants and vacancies 
could not be delivered, and if there was a large increase in returning self-
funders. There continued to be significant risks to the adult’s forecasts as 
detailed within the report which were linked to challenging NHS pressures 
and an increase in the level of returning self-funders.  
 
Members were updated that the Social Care Ombudsman’s report noted a 
nationwide increase in complaints in connection with charging; the number 
of complaints which Cheshire East Council received in connection with 
charging was lower than the national average, and most complaints 
related to the level of public knowledge regarding charging. It was noted 
that the Council’s “Prevent, Reduce, Enable” strategy was still in its 
formation, and as such, the council would not achieve the full level of 
savings in year one, however, there were mitigations in place to recover 
these savings elsewhere, and the savings for Prevent, Reduce, Enable 
would be recovered over the full four year scope of the MTFS.  
 
It was noted that the Council changed its Adults Social Care charging 
policy from April 2024, following a formal consultation. The charging policy 
was largely driven by national policy and there were statutory instruments 
to instruct local authorities how it could be implemented. It was noted that 
Cheshire East Council was due to consult on their charging policy prior to 
COVID, which delayed the process, however, this was conducted in 2023, 
at which point the additional 25% buffer was removed and the council now 
adopted the national policy which included the minimum income 
guarantee.  
 
Members noted that the council had not miscalculated the amount of 
income it was anticipating in relation to adult social care, but it was often 
the case that people did not engage with the local authority until later in 
the social care process. The council had to implement charges as a 
national policy, and if customers did not engage with the council as soon 
as they required care to determine any contributions, the council would 
invoice users for the full cost of the service, which often triggered 
individuals to provide up to date information on income, which then 
resulted in reductions in the amount which they would pay towards their 
social care.  
 



Members were updated that Cheshire East had many “self-funders” – over 
50%, but there had been a recent uptick in the number of people who had 
run out of funds and were therefore coming to Cheshire East for support. It 
was noted that care fees had increased dramatically over the last three 
years, so people’s capital and assets were not supporting them for as 
long. It was noted that users and care homes were encouraged to advise 
the local authority of this, but they were not contractually obliged. It was 
noted that the council would revise their methodology on calculating these 
figures.  
 
It was noted that the council had a statutory obligation to provide social 
care, and it could not turn users away if they are entitled to it, which made 
it increasingly difficult to apply a predicted figure to the amount which the 
council would spend on this. The council would continue to deliver budgets 
and control expenditure as best it could.  
 
Members thanks officers for their work on the reports and budget 
monitoring; with the Adults and Health Committee’s predicted overspend 
to be only 0.45% of its budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee: 
 
1. Note the overall Council’s Financial position as described within the 
Executive Summary – Council Financial Position.  
 
2. Scrutinise the latest revenue forecast for Adults and Health Directorate, 
review progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy 
change items (Table 3), the RAG ratings and to understand the actions to 
be taken to address any adverse variances from the approved budget.  
 
3. Note the overall in-year forecast capital spending for Adults and Health 
Directorate of £0.132m against a revised MTFS budget of £0.468m in 
Tables 4 and 5.  
 
4. Note the available reserves position as per Table 6. 
 

32 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2026/27 - 
2029/30  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the current 
forecast outturn for the financial year 2025/26. 
 
Members were updated that the report showed the current MTFS, with a 
forecast budget gap of £18.2 million for 2026 / 2027, which assumed the 
delivery of £27 million of council-wide transformation savings, and delivery 
of all the savings within services, including the 5% vacancy rate. Members 
were updated around the work which had been carried out to calculate the 
demographic growth in the MTFS. However, there were several additional 



pressures, such as the council tax base, NHS pressures, EHCP numbers, 
and returning self-funders which could impact on the budget. The 
government’s autumn statement and the provisional local government 
finance settlement in December 2025, would also impact on the 
development of the MTFS.  
 
It was noted that the council would be required to change details in reports 
as a result of the different ways in which government grants were 
allocated, with grants such as the Market Sustainability and Investment 
Fund now being part of the Revenue Support Grant and no longer a 
ringfenced grant within the service. It was noted that, regarding pay 
inflation, going forwards the budgets would be allocated to the service 
areas after the agreed levels had been confirmed in order to reduce the 
amount of variance in the budgets.  Members were updated that services 
were working to ensure that business cases were implemented and were 
confident in the figures at this point in time but that the MTFS would 
continue to flex as its developed between now and February 2025. 
 
Members were updated that client contributions were based on reflecting 
what had been seen in earlier reporting periods, and that the council had 
some social care users who paid the full cost of their care needs, so if the 
cost of their care increased, then they would see an increase in the 
amount which they would pay. It was noted that the impact of the 
government budget would be monitored and factored into calculations, and 
there was a lot of complexity when it came to calculating costs related to 
pensions, benefits and the Better Care Fund.  
 
It was noted that when an individual funded their own care via assets or 
capital, a judgement would be made on how long this might be sustainable 
for, and for what minimum amount of time. When an individual began to 
run out of funds, or had run out of funds, the council would assess the 
current care level to check that it was appropriate; the council could then 
make a judgement on how their care was best provided. If users were 
commissioning a level of care which was above best value, the council 
would require the individual to either move to an appropriate home, or for 
their family to contribute top-ups to the contributions to allow them to stay 
in their current residence. It was noted that the adult social care 
transformation workstream worked with self-funders from the earliest stage 
possible to make ensure that they didn’t “over commission” care for 
themselves and ensure that they only paid for an appropriate amount of 
care. It was noted that there were also a large number of people who 
could not work, and not of pensionable age, who required extremely 
complex and expensive care.  
 
It was noted that the adult social care capital programme was currently 
small, but the council was progressing an accommodation strategy to 
make a judgement as to where it was more cost effective for the local 
authority or external providers to provide the care, which may affect the 
capital programme going forwards. 
 



RESOLVED:  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee: 
 
1. Note the updated budget position for the period 2026/27 to 2029/30 as 
set out in Table 3.  
 
2. Scrutinise and feedback on the list of Adults and Health budget savings 
proposals that are contained in the budget consultation launched in 
November 2025 as contained in Annex 1. 
 
3. Note the conditions for successful budget delivery, as approved by 
Corporate Policy Committee on 30 October 2025, which were set out in 
paragraph 11. 
 

33 ADULT CARERS SERVICE REDESIGN  
 
Members received a report which sought approval to proceed with the re-
design and recommission of the Cheshire East Adult Carers Service. 
 
Members were updated that the service was part of Cheshire East’s 
statutory responsibilities and enabled it to provide information and support 
to carers. It was noted that, in line with the transformation programme, 
Prevent, Reduce, Enable, the council wanted to transform the way in 
which it supported unpaid carers in Cheshire East to ensure that they 
could support carers to continue their role for as long as possible, and to 
be as well as possible during that time.  It was noted that it was important 
to utilise domestic homicide data, and to note that the health and social 
care network would struggle if it was not for the informal carers. It was also 
noted that it was important to ensure that the transition from child from 
adult carer support was improved.  
 
It was noted that the current arrangements would come to an end on the 
31 December 2026, and that a further report would be brought back to the 
Adults and Health Committee in Spring 2026 to seek permission to 
proceed with the proposed model. It was noted that all delivery models 
would be looked in to, with the aim for the new contract to commence in 
January 2027. It was noted that alongside this work, Cheshire East were 
seeking to refresh its All-Age Carers Strategy which would run until the 
end of 2025. The service would be 100% funded via the Better Care Fund. 
 
Members were updated that the current provider had almost 8000 adults 
carers registered with them, but a total of 21,338 had been referred to 
them, and the consultation would aim to seek responses from all who had 
given permission to be contacted, as well as consultation with residents 
and as wider variety of groups as possible, and would work with the 
existing provider to contact those needed. Members were updated that 
officers were working closely with colleagues in the Children and Families 
Committee to help determine what a new service should look like, and to 
ensure unity between the two services. Close collaboration with NHS and 



other services would be key to ensure that carers who were struggling 
could be signposted towards help. 
 
It was noted that some users only engage with the service for one off 
advice and guidance and that the survey had recorded that a number of 
respondents recorded negative responses, such as feelings of isolation, 
loneliness, self-neglect and feelings of having no control over their daily 
life, which needed to be improved.  
 
It was noted that in terms of the council’s upcoming governance changes, 
the team had developed an extensive co-production approach and would 
keep members briefed.  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously):  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee: 
 
1. Approve the commencement of work to re-design and identify the most 
appropriate approach to recommission the Carers Service. 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme and determined any 
required amendments.  
 
Members were asked to review the work programme and contact the Chair 
or Democratic Services with any suggestions of scrutiny items that they 
would like to put forward for the Committee. 
 
Members were advised that the agendas for the upcoming committee 
meetings in January and March 2026, already had long agendas and were 
likely to be full day meetings, and were updated that there would be 
important reports on council finances and transformation ahead of the new 
governance arrangements which would be being implemented in May 
2026.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members approved the Work Programme and requested that information 
on the KPIs used in the Transformation Plan be included in the report at 
the next meeting.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.51 am 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 
 


